Legistar File ID No. RES 21-156 Agenda Item No. 15



Monterey County Board of Supervisors

Board Order

168 West Alisal Street, 1st Floor Salinas, CA 93901 831.755.5066 www.co.monterey.ca.us

A motion was made by Supervisor Mary L. Adams, seconded by Supervisor John M. Phillips to continue the below matter to Tuesday, October 12, 2021:

PLN150372 - RIVER VIEW AT LAS PALMAS ASSISTED LIVING SENIOR FACILITY

Public hearing to consider an application for the River View at Las Palmas Assisted Living Senior Facility, including the following:

a. Amendment to the text of the Las Palmas Ranch Specific Plan (LPRSP) to add policy language to clarify that one assisted living facility is an allowed use subject to a Use Permit within Area A of the Specific Plan; and

b. Use Permit to allow construction of an assisted living facility (River View at Las Palmas Assisted Living Senior Facility) including:

1. Thirteen Casitas providing 26 separate units ranging in size from 1,513 to 3,757 square feet and totaling approximately 41,300 square feet;

2. Forty assisted living units with 52 beds ranging in size from 360 to 587 square feet each and totaling approximately 27,000 square feet;

3. A 21,600 square foot, three-story memory care facility including 39 living units ranging in size from 313 to 453 square feet and containing a total of 48 beds; and

4. Associated infrastructure including roads and grading of approximately 60,000 cubic yards.

Project Location: Vacant 15.74-acre lot within Las Palmas Subdivision #1, south of River Road and west of Country Park Road, within the Las Palmas Ranch Specific Plan area, approximately 1.25 miles west of Spreckels and 0.5 miles east of State Highway 68.

Proposed CEQA actions: Certify the Final Subsequent Environmental Impact Report (Final SEIR), adopt a Statement of Overriding Considerations, and adopt a Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Plan.

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 31st day of August 2021, by roll call vote:

AYES: Supervisors Alejo, Phillips, Lopez, Askew and Adams NOES: None ABSENT: None (Government Code 54953)

I, Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book 82 for the meeting August 31, 2021.

Legistar File ID No. RES 21-156 Agenda Item No. 15

Dated: September 7, 2021 File ID: RES 21-156 Agenda Item No.: 15 Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California

lian; enjoria Julian Lorenzana, Depa